

No. 21-4235

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 1:21-cv-675-TSB

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS,
THE CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS, AND
THE CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.**

JOHN J. BURSCH
DENISE M. HARLE
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

MARK A. LIPPELMANN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
mlippelmann@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Appellants are likely to prevail on their APA claim because the Final Rule violates laws protecting conscience rights.	4
A. The referral requirement violates the Coats–Snowe Amendment.	6
B. The referral requirement violates the Weldon Amendment.	8
C. The referral requirement violates the Church Amendments.....	9
D. The referral requirement violates RFRA.....	10
E. The referral requirement displaces state conscience laws in violation of the clear statement rule.	12
II. The public interest strongly favors an injunction because protecting conscience rights is in the public interest, and an injunction would protect conscientious objectors from being forced out of freely serving in the health care industry.	13
Conclusion.....	15
Rule 32(g)(1) Certificate of Compliance.....	17
Certificate of Service.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California v. Azar,
 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) 13

County of Los Angeles v. Sectary of Health and Human Services,
 113 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1997) 5

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 10, 11

Haight v. Thompson,
 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) 12

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Department of Labor,
 Occupational Safety and Health Administration*,
 Nos. 21A244 & 21A247, 2022 WL 120952 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2022) 12

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 11

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 12

Rust v. Sullivan,
 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 11, 13, 15

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 238n 7

42 U.S.C. § 300a–7..... 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 300a–6..... 3, 5

5 U.S.C. § 706 4

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 108–447 8

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 116–260, 134
Stat. 1182 (2020) 8

Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality
Family Planning Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 56144-01 (Oct. 7, 2021)
..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Abortion, Gallup News,
<https://news.gallup.com/poll/1576/abortion.aspx> (last visited
Jan. 18, 2022) 13

Industries at a Glance—Health Care and Social Assistance, Bureau of
Labor Statistics, <https://www.bls.gov/iag/tgs/iag62.htm> (last
visited Jan. 18, 2022) 13

Public Opinion on Abortion, Pew Research Center (May 6, 2021),
[https://www.pewforum.org/fact-sheet/public-opinion-on-
abortion/](https://www.pewforum.org/fact-sheet/public-opinion-on-abortion/) 13

Rachel Benson Gold, *Conscience Makes a Comeback in the Age of
Managed Care*, Guttmacher Institute (Feb. 26,
1998), <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/tgr/01/1/gr010101.html>. 12

Thomas Jefferson to Richard Douglas, 4 February 1809, Founders
Online, National Archives,
[https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/99-01-02-
9714](https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/99-01-02-9714) (last visited Jan. 18, 2022) 3
